NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY DEPARTMENT, HARYANA

Akshay Urja Bhawan, Institutional Plot No. 1, Sector-17, Panchkula PHONE:: 0172-2587233, 2587833 Email: hareda-chd@nic.in Website: www.hareda.gov.in

AMENDMENT

8th March, 2019

No. 19/7/2019-5 P, As per provision in the clause no. 6.4 of Haryana Solar Power Policy-2016, notified vide No. 19/4/2016-5 Power dated 14th March, 2016 following amendment is issued:

The clause no. 4.3 is substituted as under:

"4.3 Exemption of Wheeling, Transmission, cross subsidy charge and additional surcharges:

Wheeling and Transmission Charges will be exempted for ten years from the date of commissioning for all Captive Solar Power Projects which have submitted applications to Haryana Renewable Energy Development Agency (HAREDA) for registration of project, purchased land or have taken land on lease for thirty years and have bought equipments& machinery or invested atleast Rs. one crore per Mega Watt for purchase of equipments& machinery for setting up of such Captive Solar Power Projects till 13th February, 2019, while cross subsidy surcharges and additional surcharges are not applicable for Captive Solar Power Projects as per provisions of Electricity Act 2003. For determining the investment of Rs. One crore per MW, payment for equipment should be made into the bank accounts of equipment supplier before 13th February, 2019 and proof of the same is to be submitted.

No waiver of wheeling and transmission charges, cross subsidy surcharges and additional surcharges shall be given to solar power Projects set up for third party sale.

Against the waivers, Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO) benefit will be provided to Power Utilities as per RE Regulations 2017 with amendments from time to time.

Banking will be provided for captive/ third party solar generation projects. However, banking charges shall be applicable as per RE Regulations 2017 with amendments from time to time.

This has been issued with the approval of Council of Ministers in its meeting held on 13.02.2019 and 08.03.2019.

(T.C. Gupta) Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana, New & Renewable Energy Department, Chandigarh